



## Minutes

# Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

# *Committee Members: Herndon, Chair; Sandoval, Vice-Chair; Black, CdeBaca, Kashmann, Torres*

## *Committee Staff: Zach Rothmier*

# Tuesday, March 30, 2021, 10:30 AM Virtual: Link Available at <www.DenverGov.org/CityCouncil>

### Attendance

Present: 7 - Sandoval, Herndon, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

## **Action Items**

<u>21-0333</u>	Approves a map amendment to rezone property from CMP-EI2 to PUD-G 24, PUD-G 25 and U-MX-3 with waivers, located at 3001 South Federal Boulevard in Council District 2.
	Council Bill 21-0333 was approved for filing
<u>21-0342</u>	Amends Chapter 54 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code to enable and administer a Transportation Demand Management (TDM) program for new developments.
	Council Bill 21-0342 was approved for filing
<u>21-0304</u>	Approves a non-financial license agreement with Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC for five years to operate micromobility services and install associated infrastructure in the public right of way, citywide (202158012).
	Council Resolution 21-0304 was postponed to a date certain on 4/27/2021.
<u>21-0305</u>	Approves a non-financial license agreement with Neutron Holdings, Inc., doing business as Limebike, for five years to operate micromobility services and install associated infrastructure in the public right of way, citywide (202158011).
	Council Resolution 21-0305 was postponed to a date certain on 4/27/2021.

#### **Consent Items**

<u>21-0308</u> Approves a map amendment to rezone property from E-SU-Dx to E-SU-D1x, located at 2000 West Virginia Avenue in Council District 7.

# Minutes Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee Tuesday, March 30, 2021

#### Council Bill 21-0308 was approved by consent

21-0343 Approves a contract with CONSOR Engineers, LLC, doing business as Apex Design, for \$750,000 and through 10-31-23 to provide professional design services for the Federal Boulevard Transit Speed and Reliability Improvement Project in Council Districts 1, 2, 3 and 7 (202158009).

#### Council Resolution 21-0343 was approved by consent

21-0345 Approves a grant agreement with The State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund (GOCO) for \$3,935,700.04 and through 9-30-24 for the My Outdoor Colorado coalition programming for the Westwood and Cole neighborhoods, engaging youth and families in outdoor programming in Council Districts 3 and 9 (202158240).

#### Council Resolution 21-0345 was approved by consent

21-0352 Approves a development agreement with ACM Loretto VI LLC, their successors and assigns, obligating the developer to certain requirements for development of approximately 70 acres bounded by Federal Boulevard to the east, South Irving Street to the west, and Dartmouth Avenue to the south in Council District 2.

Council Resolution 21-0352 was approved by consent